

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
7/15/2019 2:01 PM

Cause No. 36209-4
Consolidated with Cause No. 36210-8

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON DIVISION III

Appeal from Chelan County Superior Court No. 16-2-00123-2
Hon. Kristin M. Ferrera

JENNIFER CURTIN, GLEN CURTIN
and BECKY CURTIN,

Appellants,

vs.

CITY OF EAST WENATCHEE and LEO AGENS,

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT CITY OF EAST
WENATCHEE**

JERRY J. MOBERG, WSBA No. 5282

jmoberg@jmlawps.com

JAMES E. BAKER, WSBA No. 9459

jbaker@jmlawps.com

P.O. Box 130 – 124 3rd Avenue S.W.

Ephrata, WA 98823

Phone: (509) 754 2356

Attorneys for Respondent City of East Wenatchee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

 A. Are the claims of Glen and Becky Curtin, the parents of Jennifer Curtin, barred by the three-year statute of limitations?.....1

 B. Is Jennifer Curtin permitted to recover damages for her pre-majority medical and care expenses?2

 C. Should the jury decide the reasonable value of Jennifer Curtin’s medical expenses and should this decision be made only after the jury determines that there is liability on the part of the City?2

III. STATUTES UNDER CONSIDERATION2

IV. ARGUMENT2

 A. The claims of Glen and Becky Curtin, the parents of Jennifer Curtin, are barred by the three-year statute of limitations.2

 B. Jennifer Curtin is not permitted to recover damages for her pre-majority medical and care expenses.7

 C. The jury should decide the reasonable value of Jennifer Curtin’s medical expenses and only after the jury determines that there is liability on the part of the City. ...20

V. CONCLUSION23

VI. APPENDIX.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Apicella v. Valley Forge Military Academy & Junior College</i> , 630 F.Supp. 20 (E.D. Pa. 1985)	5
<i>Bishop v. Brand Energy & Infrastructure Servs.</i> , 2012 WL 1145092 (W.D. Wash. 2012)	23
<i>Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama v. Cooke</i> , 3 F.Supp.2d 668 (E.D. N.C. 1997).....	18
<i>Campbell v. Supervalu, Inc.</i> , 565 F.Supp.2d 969 (N.D. Ind. 2008)	4
<i>Cooper Tire & Rubber Co. v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 48 F.3d 365 (8th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Daniels v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , __ P.3d __, 2019 WL 2909308 (Wash. July 3, 2019).....	19
<i>Donovan v. Idant Laboratories</i> , 625 F.Supp.2d 256 (E.D. Pa. 2009)	4
<i>Elgin v. Bartlett</i> , 973 P.2d 694 (Colo. 1999).....	5
<i>Fancsali ex rel. Fancsali v Univ. Health Ctr. of Pittsburgh</i> , 761 A.2d 1159 (Pa. 2000).....	4
<i>Flessler v. Carstens Packing Co.</i> , 96 Wash. 505, 165 Pac. 397 (1917).....	9, 10, 13, 14
<i>Green v. Am. Pharmaceutical Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 87, 960 P.2d (1998).....	3, 7
<i>Hammer v. Caine</i> , 47 Wash. 672, 92 Pac. 441 (1907).....	13

<i>Handley v. Anacortes Ice. Co.</i> , 5 Wn.2d 384, 105 P.2d 505 (1940).....	8
<i>Hansen v. Bd. of Trustees for Hamilton Southeastern Sch. Corp.</i> , 522 F.Supp.2d 1101 (S.D. Ind. 2007).....	4
<i>Harbeson v. Parke-Davis, Inc.</i> , 98 Wn.2d 460, 656 P.2d 483 (1983).....	11
<i>Harris v. Puget Sound Elec. Ry.</i> , 52 Wash. 299, 100 Pac. 841 (1909).....	8
<i>Kahale v. City and Cnty. of Honolulu</i> , 90 P.3d 233 (Hawaii 2004).....	4, 5
<i>Kim L. v. Port Jervis City Sch. Dist.</i> , 908 N.Y.S.2d 725 (N.Y. App. 2010).....	4
<i>Macku ex rel. Macku v. Drackett Prods. Co.</i> , 343 N.W.2d 58 (Neb. 1985).....	5
<i>Madison Gen. Hosp. v. Haack</i> , 369 N.W.2d 663 (Wis. 1985).....	15
<i>Manley v. Detroit Auto Inter-Insurance Exch.</i> , 339 N.W.2d 205 (Mich. App. 1983).....	6
<i>Manley v Detroit Auto Inter-Insurance Exch.</i> , 388 N.W.2d 216 (Mich. 1986).....	6
<i>McAllister v. Saginaw Timber Co.</i> , 171 Wash. 448, 18 P.2d 41 (1933).....	13
<i>Myer v. Dyer</i> , 542 A.2d 802 (Del. Super. 1987).....	5
<i>Myers v. Americollect, Inc.</i> , 194 F.Supp.3d 839 (E.D. Wis. 2016).....	15

<i>Philippides v. Bernard</i> , 151 Wn.2d 376, 88 P.3d 939 (2004).....	17, 18
<i>Pirrello v. Maryville Academy, Inc.</i> , 19 N.E.3d 1261 (Ill. App. 2014).....	11
<i>Richey & Gilbert Co. v. Northwestern Natural Gas Corp.</i> , 16 Wn.2d 631, 134 P.2d 444 (1943).....	21
<i>Rivas v. Overlake Med. Center</i> , 164 Wn.2d 261, 189 P.3d 753 (2008).....	3
<i>Robinson v. Bates</i> , 857 N.E.2d 1195 (Ohio 2006)	23
<i>Rost v. Bd. of Educ. of Borough Fair Lawn</i> , 347 A.2d 811 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 1975)	6
<i>S.A.P. v. State Dep't of Health and Rehab. Servs.</i> , 704 So.2d 583 (Fla. App. 1997).....	5
<i>Schroeder v. Weighall</i> , 179 Wn.2d 566, 316 P.3d 482 (2014).....	17
<i>Smith v. Ardew Wood Products, Ltd.</i> , 2009 WL 577270 (W.D. Wash. 2009).....	23
<i>Smith v. Long Beach City Sch. Dist.</i> , 715 N.Y.S.2d 707 (N.Y. App. 2000)	5
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 4 Wn.App. 908, 484 P.2d 1167 (1971).....	15
<i>Swallows v. Adams-Pickett</i> , 811 S.E.2d 445 (Ga. App. 2018).....	11
<i>Thiringer v. Am. Motors Ins. Co.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 215, 588 P.2d 191 (1976).....	19
<i>Thykkuttathil v. Keese</i> , 2013 WL 2445370 (W.D. Wash. 2013).....	21

<i>Turpin v. Sortini</i> , 643 P.2d 954 (1982).....	12
<i>Vaughan v. Moore</i> , 366 S.E.2d 518 (N.C. App. 1988).....	15, 16
<i>Vedutis v. South Plainfield Bd. of Educ.</i> , 343 A.2d 171 (N.J. Super. 1975)	7
<i>Whitford v. Mt. Baker Ski Area, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 895390 (W.D. Wash. 2012).....	22
Washington Constitution	
Wash. Const. Art. 1, § 12.....	16
Washington Statutes	
RCW 4.16.080	2
RCW 4.16.190	1-3, 7
RCW 4.16.250	2-3
RCW 4.24.010	1-2
RCW 11.88.010	2
RCW 26.16.205	15
RCW 26.28.030	14
Washington Pattern Jury Instruction	
WPI 2.10	21
Other Authorities	
Annot., <i>What items of damages on account of personal injury to infant belong to him and what to parent</i> , 37 A.L.R. 11 (1925 – updated weekly).....	9

Annot.,	<i>What items of damages on account of personal injury to infant belong to him, and what to parent,</i> 32 A.L.R.2d 1026 (1953 – updated weekly)	9
Annot.,	<i>Tolling of statute of limitations, on account of minority of injured child, as applicable to parent’s or guardian’s right of action arising out of same injury,</i> 49 A.L.R.4 th 216 (1986 – updated weekly).....	3
42 Am.Jur.2d	<i>Infants</i> § 145 (2d ed. – updated May 2018)	10-11
Medicare Physicians’ Fee Schedule.....		23
Restatement (Second) of Torts, <i>Action by Parent for Harm Caused by Tort Against Minor Child</i> § 703 (1977)		10
Restatement of the Law – Children and the Law § 2:30(2)(a) (Tentative Draft No. 1 2018)		15
W. Keeton, D. Dobbs, P. Keeton & D. Owen, <i>Prosser and Keeton on Law of Torts</i> § 125 (5 th ed. 1984)		10
